

Spire Inc. 700 Market St. Louis, MO 63101

November 4, 2020

VIA EFIS

Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Secretary,

Enclosed herewith for filing with the Missouri Public Service Commission is a substitute revised tariff sheet, P.S.C. MO. No. 7, Third Revised Sheet No. 11.16 of the eastern Missouri operating division d/b/a Spire (the "Company"). This substitute revised tariff sheet, has an issue date of October 30, 2020, and an effective date of November 16, 2020, and reflects the Purchased Gas Adjustment ("PGA") of the Company as provided by the Company's tariff.

This substitute revised tariff sheet reflects a calculation adjustment which reduces the ACA factor for LVTSS and VF rates, along with the factor for Firm Transportation.

Thank you for bringing this matter to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel.

Sincerely,

/s/ Scott A. Weitzel
Scott A. Weitzel

Third Revised Second Revised

SHEET No. 11.16 SHEET No. 11.16

For: Spire Missouri East

Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a/ Spire

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT PGA

Adjustment Statement

In accordance with the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet Nos. 11 through 11.16, inclusive and the Company's Purchased L.P. Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheet No. 8 and Sheet No. 8.1, the following adjustments per therm or per gallon, where applicable, will become effective on and after the effective date of this tariff.

Sales Classification Residential General Small General Service Large General Service Large Volume Service	Current PGA 45.333¢ 45.333¢ 45.333¢ 45.333¢	ACA-Including <u>Refunds</u> (8.140)¢ (8.140)¢ (8.140)¢ (8.140)¢	FAF (0.000¢) (0.000¢) (0.000¢) (0.000¢)	Total <u>Adjustment</u> 37.193¢ 37.193¢ 37.193¢ 37.193¢
Interruptible	29.800¢	(2.286)¢	(0.000¢)	27.514¢
LVTSS*		(19.610)¢		
VF*		10.547¢	0.000¢	
Other Firm Service:	45.333¢	(8.140)¢	(0.000¢)	37.193¢
L.P. Gas	187.900¢	(5.681)¢		182.219¢

Residential sales are rendered under Residential General Service (Sheet No. 2)

Additional Transportation Charges, ACA Factors and Refunds

Customer Groups	<u>TOP</u>	Capacity Reservation	Other Non-Commodity	ACA
Firm		12.232¢	-	1.404¢
Basic				0.000¢

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 2020 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 16, 2020

ISSUED BY: Scott A. Weitzel, Managing Director, Regulatory & Legislative Affairs

Spire Missouri Inc., St. Louis, MO. 63101

SGS & LGS sales are rendered under Small General Service and Large General Service (Sheet Nos. 3, and 4), respectively.

LVTSS sales are rendered under the Large Volume Transportation and Sales Service Rate (Sheet No. 10). VF sales are rendered under the Vehicular Fuel Rate (Sheet No. 9).

Other Firm sales are rendered under the Large Volume Service Rate (Sheet No. 5) and the Unmetered Gas Light Service Rate (Sheet No. 6).

Interruptible sales are rendered under the Interruptible Service Rate (Sheet No. 7).

L.P. Gas sales are rendered under the General L.P. Gas Service Rate (Sheet No. 8).

^{*} Revised each month in accordance with Section A.5 of the PGA clause.





October 30, 2020

VIA EFIS

Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101

Dear Secretary,

Enclosed herewith for filing with the Missouri Public Service Commission are revised tariff sheets, P.S.C. MO. No. 7, Third Revised Sheet No. 11.16 of the eastern Missouri operating division and P.S.C. MO. No. 8, Third Revised Sheet No. 11.13 of the western Missouri operating division of Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire (the "Company"). These revised tariff sheets, which have an issue date of October 30, 2020, and an effective date of November 16, 2020, reflect the Purchased Gas Adjustment ("PGA") of the Company as provided by the Company's tariffs. Such revised PGA rates, which will be made effective on a pro-rata basis, include changes to both the Current Cost of Gas ("CCG") and the Actual Cost Adjustment ("ACA") factors for natural gas customers.

Spire East's charges for gas will be reduced from \$.41274 to \$.37193 per therm; and Spire West's charges for gas will remain \$.40415 per ccf.

Compared to currently existing rates, and assuming normal usage, the PGA rate will decrease or maintain the average monthly bill of the typical residential customer - for Spire East the reduction will be about \$2.74 per month or a reduction of 4.06% and for Spire West the change results in no bill impact. Such bill impacts may be less or more depending on a customer's actual usage, which is primarily affected by weather.

Thank you for bringing this matter to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel.

Sincerely,

/s/ Scott A. Weitzel
Scott A. Weitzel

Third Revised Second Revised

SHEET No. 11.16 SHEET No. 11.16

For: Spire Missouri East

Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a/ Spire

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT PGA

Adjustment Statement

In accordance with the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet Nos. 11 through 11.16, inclusive and the Company's Purchased L.P. Gas Adjustment Clause contained on Sheet No. 8 and Sheet No. 8.1, the following adjustments per therm or per gallon, where applicable, will become effective on and after the effective date of this tariff.

Sales Classification Residential General Small General Service Large General Service Large Volume Service	Current PGA 45.333¢ 45.333¢ 45.333¢ 45.333¢	ACA-Including <u>Refunds</u> (8.140)¢ (8.140)¢ (8.140)¢ (8.140)¢	FAF (0.000¢) (0.000¢) (0.000¢) (0.000¢)	Total Adjustment 37.193¢ 37.193¢ 37.193¢ 37.193¢
Interruptible	29.800¢	(2.286)¢	(0.000¢)	27.514¢
LVTSS*		(19.405)¢		
VF*		10.804¢	0.000¢	
Other Firm Service:	45.333¢	(8.140)¢	(0.000¢)	37.193¢
L.P. Gas	187.900¢	(5.681)¢		182.219¢

Residential sales are rendered under Residential General Service (Sheet No. 2)

Additional Transportation Charges, ACA Factors and Refunds

Customer Groups	TOP	Capacity Reservation	Other Non-Commodity	ACA
Firm		12.232¢	-	1.415¢
Basic				0.000¢

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 2020 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 16, 2020

ISSUED BY: Scott A. Weitzel, Managing Director, Regulatory & Legislative Affairs

Spire Missouri Inc., St. Louis, MO. 63101

SGS & LGS sales are rendered under Small General Service and Large General Service (Sheet Nos. 3, and 4), respectively.

LVTSS sales are rendered under the Large Volume Transportation and Sales Service Rate (Sheet No. 10). VF sales are rendered under the Vehicular Fuel Rate (Sheet No. 9).

Other Firm sales are rendered under the Large Volume Service Rate (Sheet No. 5) and the Unmetered Gas Light Service Rate (Sheet No. 6).

Interruptible sales are rendered under the Interruptible Service Rate (Sheet No. 7).

L.P. Gas sales are rendered under the General L.P. Gas Service Rate (Sheet No. 8).

^{*} Revised each month in accordance with Section A.5 of the PGA clause.

SHEET No. 11.13 Second Revised CANCELLING **SHEET No. 11.13**

Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a/ Spire For: Spire Missouri West

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT PGA

X. SUMMARY STATEMENT

Customer <u>Class</u>	<u>C.C.G.</u>	A.C.A	<u>T.O.P.</u>	<u>T.C.</u>	P.G.A. <u>Rate</u>
Residential	\$0.46743	(\$0.06328)	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.40415
Small General Service	\$0.46743	(\$0.06328)	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.40415
Large General Service	\$0.46743	(\$0.06328)	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.40415
Unmetered Gas Light (1)	\$0.46743	(\$0.06328)	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.40415
Large Volume Sales (3)	\$0.46743	(\$0.06328)	\$0.00000	\$0.00000	\$0.40415
Large Volume Trans. (2)(4)					\$0.00000

- 1 Each Unmetered Gaslight Unit is equal to 15 Ccf.
- 2 Demand related purchase gas costs of \$0.86788 per Ccf of contract demand and \$0.02853 per Ccf of daily demand for authorized sales in excess of the contract demand are directly chargeable to customers on this rate.
- 3 Applies to Sales Service only.
- Firm transportation charges to be included in the monthly cash out reconciliation. Applies to Transportation Service and Intrastate Transportation Service

DATE OF ISSUE: October 30, 2020 DATE EFFECTIVE: November 16, 2020

ISSUED BY: Scott A. Weitzel, Managing Director, Regulatory & Legislative Affairs

Spire Missouri Inc., St. Louis, MO. 63101